CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON
CASE NO. 3010
Heard in Montreal, Wednesday, 9 Decenber 1998
concer ni ng
VI A RAI L CANADA | NC.
and
BROTHERHOOD OF LOCOMOTI VE ENG NEERS
EX PARTE
DI SPUTE:
Appeal the discipline (45 denmerit marks) assessed A. O Bri en.

EX PARTE STATEMENT OF | SSUE:

On Cctober 5, 1995 the grievor was the conductor on train 89 operating
bet ween Toronto and Sarni a. Approaching London during a period when the
grievor was engaged in operational duties, the OIS attendant approached
himw th what was described as a m nor problem Follow ng the
af orementioned trip an investigation was held and M. O Brien was assessed
45 denerit marks for failing to satisfactorily secure the safety of
passengers travelling in car 03.

The Uni on appeal ed the discipline citing that the evidence did not
substanti ate discipline.

The Corporation has not approved the appeal w thout explanation.

FOR THE BROTHERHOOD: (SGD.) J. R TOFFLEM RE GENERAL CHAI RVAN

There appeared on behal f of the Corporation:

E. J. Houli han - Seni or Manager, Labour Rel ations, Montrea

B. E. Wods - Director, Human Resources and Labour Rel ations,
Mont r eal

J. C. Genier - Consul t ant

J. N Mirello - Legal Counsel, Montrea
And on behal f of the Brotherhood:

J. R Tofflemre - General Chairman, QGakville

A. O Brien - Gievor

AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

The record reveals that the grievor, M. Arthur O Brien, was the
conductor on VIA train 89, operating from



Toronto to Sarnia on October 5, 1995. The train consisted of three
passenger cars, and M. O Brien had the services
of an assistant conductor. It appears that the arrangenent between them
was that M. O Brien would be responsible
for the rear-nost of the three cars, and the back half of the m ddle car
whil e the assistant conductor, M. Rick David,
was responsi ble for the car nearest the head end as well as the forward
hal f of the second car

It is not disputed that the passengers in the |ead car were subject to
an unfortunate di splay of rudeness by a
drunken mal e passenger. It appears that between Toronto and London the
i ndi vidual in question, who was
acconpani ed by two femal es and a young child, was physically abusive
towards the child, abusive towards his
femal e conpani on, on whom he spat a quantity of a beverage which he was
drinking, and was verbally insulting to
passengers in the imediate vicinity. It does not appear disputed that on
one occasion he threw peanuts at a female
passenger who objected to his conduct, calling her an "ignorant bitch". He
al so made sexual ly offensive coments
to several female students seated nearby.

The record indicates that the on-board service person responsible for
serving drinks in the car may have served
a questionable amount to the individual in question. It would appear,
however, that the OIS attendant did nothing to
deal with the devel oping problemuntil one of the passengers demanded he
go and get the conductor. The grievor's
account, which is not disputed, is that he was approached by the attendant
when the train reached London. He was
t hen occupied with finalizing clearances for his train's novenent, and
asked the individual how he judged the
severity of the conduct in question, to which the attendant replied that
it would have been a two on a scale of one to
ten. Based on that infori-nation M. O Brien did not inmmediately proceed
to the lead car, but continued to finish the
work in which he was engaged.

When the train reached London, however, M. O Brien did deal with the
matter. It seens that as he was
standing on the platformthe drunken patron approached him denmandi ng that
he be provided his own private rai
car, indicating that he was willing to pay for it. There appears to be
little doubt that fromthat point onwards M.
O Brien dealt with the matter with sonme expedition, and in a manner with
whi ch the Corporation does not question.
He i nmmedi ately renoved the of fendi ng passenger and his party, placing them
in an isolated location at the extremty
of another car, where they were kept under supervision until the train
reached Sarnia. Further, he tel ephoned the
Sarnia police from Strathroy, arranging for themto neet the train and
take the offendi ng individual into custody. He



al so dealt with what he estimated to be approxi mtely twenty extrenely
di sturbed passengers, asking themto wite
witten reports of what they had observed, which a nunber of themdid

A careful review of the reports of conplaint witten by the passengers,
and in particular separate letters sent to
t he Corporation by two of them indicates that the quality of patrolling
of the train failed to detect any problemin the
car in question over a substantial period of tinme, being approxi mately
three hours while the train travelled from
Toronto to London. It also appears fromthe evidence that at London a
conpany supervi sor took over from one of
the | oconotive engineers, to operate the train fromLondon to Sarnia. Wen
t hat i ndividual, Via Manager Train
Servi ces Don Patterson, was approached by the grievor at London for advice
as to how to handl e the problem of the
obnoxi ous passenger M. Patterson declined to get involved, stating sinply
t hat he was there to operate the
| oconoti ve.

When the entire sequence of events is reviewed carefully, the Arbitrator
is not persuaded that the failings of M.
OBrien are sufficient to justify the assessnment of forty-five denerits,
al though I am satisfied that sone neasure of
di sci pline was deserved. Firstly, | can find no substance to the
suggestion that M. O Brien was hinmself rude to the
passengers when he went to the car to attenpt to resolve the problem
VWil e he may have made an unfortunate
comment to the effect that he had been doi ng paper work, or that
i nvol venment with the police would involve further
paper work, his actions in respect of the offending passenger clearly
responded to the conplaints which he had
received and, it is agreed, put an end to the problem Mtigating factors
al so include the fact that he was not advised
of a plainly deteriorating situation by the OIS attendant who was at all
time present in the car in question. The
attendant's willingness to provide drinks to the passenger for tips is
called into question in a letter fromat | east one
of the conpl ai ni ng custoners.

The fact renmins, however, that M. O Brien was responsible for ensuring
that order was maintained in all three

cars which were under his responsibility. | nust agree with the
Corporation that the failure on his part to detect a 100%
probl em of such severe proportions over the course of a period of sonme

t hree hours does call into question the |evel

of vigilance which he applied in patrolling the cars of his train during
its operation between Toronto and London. | cannot agree wth the

Cor poration, however, with respect to the suggestion that he was hinself
di srespectful to passengers, or acted other than in a fully responsible
manner from the time that he becane aware of the true nature of the
pr obl em



In considering the appropriate nmeasure of discipline in the case at
hand, regard nust also be had to the grievor's prior record. It is not
di sputed that his prior service with the Corporation has been w thout any
di scipline whatsoever. In addition, prior to his being hired by the
Corporation in 1990, he served for sone five years as an enployee of CP
Rai |l where he was al so without any discipline. Wen all of the factors are

taken into account, including the apparent failure of a responsible
conpany officer to provide any counselling or assistance to the grievor in
the face of the difficult situation he faced, | am conpelled to the

conclusion that the assessnent of fortyfive denerits is excessive. In ny
view fifteen denmerits woul d have been an appropriate neasure of discipline
to bring home to the grievor the inportance of being nmore vigilant in
patrolling his train during a three hour period of operation.

The grievance is therefore allowed, in part. The Arbitrator directs that
fifteen denmerits be assessed against the grievor for the incident of
October 5, 1995. It is also the Arbitrator's recommendation that, in |ight
of the grievor's prior good service, the incident in question should be
given mnimal weight in considering his entitlenment to gain access to
further service with the Corporation in the capacity of a |oconotive
engi neer, a position for which he is already qualified.

Decenber 14, 1998 M CHEL G PI CHER



